_________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________

152,732 263 269 25,336 - 3,725 -
_________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________

Liabilities

Trade payables 1,159,569 1,573 - - 2,824 - 4,308
_________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Ksh against the
relevant foreign currencies (all the other variables held constant).10% is used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in
profit and other equity where the Ksh strengthens against the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of
the Ksh against the relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and
other equity and the balances would be negative.

CAR & GENERAL (KENYA) PLC

82

34	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i)  Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (continued)

2019 2018
Sh’000 Sh’000

Effect on profit Effect on profit
Currency - US Dollar (USD)
+ 10 % KSh Movement 80,045 100,684
- 10 % KSh Movement (80,045) (100,684)_________ _________
Currency - Euro (Euro)
+ 10 % KSh Movement 163 131
- 10 % KSh Movement (163) (131)_________ _________
Currency - South Sudan Pound (SSP)
+ 10 % KSh Movement - (27)
- 10 % KSh Movement - 27_________ _________
Currency - Rwanda  (RWF)
+ 10 % KSh Movement (2,732) 2,534
- 10 % KSh Movement 2,732 (2,534)_________ _________
Currency - Japanese Yen (JPY)
+ 10 % KSh Movement 4,095 282
- 10 % KSh Movement (4,095) (282)_________ _________
Currency - British Pound (GBP)
+ 10 % KSh Movement (372) (372)
- 10 % KSh Movement 372 372_________ _________
Currency - South Africa Rand (ZAR)
+ 10 % KSh Movement 827 431
- 10 % KSh Movement (827) (431)_________ _________

(ii)  Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk exposure arises mainly from interest rate movements on the Group’s borrowings. To
manage the interest rate risk, management has endeavoured to only sign and obtain borrowings from
institutions that offer contracts with fixed interest rates. At year end, borrowings with no fixed interest
rate were minimal.

The table below summarises the exposure to interest rate risk at the reporting to date. Included in
the table are the Group’s financial instruments at carrying amounts, categorized by the earlier of
contractual re pricing or maturity dates.

[…]

83

34	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Up to 1-3 3-12 1-5 Over
1 month months months years 5 years Total

Sh’000 Sh’000 Sh’000 Sh’000 Sh’000 Sh’000
At 30 September 2018
Financial assets
Cash and bank balances 175,957 - - - - 175,957_________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________
Liabilities
Total financial liabilities (416,958) (1,580,222) (1,006,576) (427,015) - (3,430,771)_________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________
Interest sensitivity gap (241,001) (1,580,222) (1,006,576) (427,015) - (3,254,814)_________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in interest rates (all the
other variables held constant).1% is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.
For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the
reporting date was outstanding for the whole year.

2019 2018
Sh’000 Sh’000

Effect on profit Effect on profit
+ 1% Movement (30,770) (32,548)
-1 % Movement 30,770 32,548

_________ _________

(iii) Price risk

As at 30 September 2019, the group did not hold financial instruments that are subject to price fluctuations.

35 	 FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AND PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT (Land and Buildings)

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is
directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset
or a liability, the Group takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants